## 507197195 03/24/2022

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7244045

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SPINAL MODULATION, INC.	07/20/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPINAL MODULATION LLC
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15289865

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)855-8200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2148558000

**Email:** shannon.berger@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: ALLAN BRAXDALE/NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SPMOD-01015USO2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALLAN BRAXDALE
SIGNATURE:	/Allan Braxdale/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022

## **Total Attachments: 8**

source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page2.tif source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page3.tif source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page4.tif source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page5.tif source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 059499 FRAME: 0288

507197195

source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page7.tif source=assignment-pat-37150-872#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 059499 FRAME: 0289

# Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF A DELAWARE

CORPORATION UNDER THE NAME OF "SPINAL MODULATION, INC." TO A

DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM

"SPINAL MODULATION, INC." TO "SPINAL MODULATION LLC", FILED IN

THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY, A.D. 2015, AT 10:27

O'CLOCK A.M.

3880299 8100V

151067395

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT\(CATION: 2571273\)

DATE: 07-20-15

PATENT REEL: 059499 FRAME: 0290

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:56 AM 07/20/2015 FILED 10:27 AM 07/20/2015 SRV 151067395 - 3880299 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION OF SPINAL MODULATION, INC. TO LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Pursuant to Section 18-214 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

It is hereby certified on behalf of Spinal Modulation, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), that:

- 1. The Corporation was first incorporated in the State of Delaware on November 12, 2004, and the Corporation's jurisdiction of incorporation has not changed since such date.
- 2. The name of the Corporation immediately prior to the filing of this certificate of conversion is Spinal Modulation, Inc.
- 3. The name of the limited liability company into which the Corporation shall be converted, as set forth in its certificate of formation filed in accordance with Section 18-214(b) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, is Spinal Modulation LLC.

Dated as of July 20, 2015.

Name: Title: Jason Zellers
Authorized Person

# Delaware

PAGE 2

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND

CORRECT COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "SPINAL MODULATION

LLC" FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTIETH DAY OF JULY, A.D.

2015, AT 10:27 O'CLOCK A.M.

3880299 8100V

151067395

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENT (CATION: 2571273

DATE: 07-20-15

PATENT REEL: 059499 FRAME: 0292

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:56 AM 07/20/2015 FILED 10:27 AM 07/20/2015 SRV 151067395 - 3880299 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

## SPINAL MODULATION LLC

(Under Section 18-201 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act)

The undersigned, to form a limited liability company under the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "LLC Act"), hereby certifies:

First:

The name of the limited liability company is Spinal Modulation LLC.

Second:

The address of the Company's registered office in Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, County of New Castle, State of Delaware 19801, and the Corporation's registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, an authorized person within the meaning of Sections 18-201 and 18-204 of the LLC Act, has signed this Certificate on July 20, 2015.

Name: Title: Jason Zellers Authorized Person

Schedule A

Patents Assigned Pursuant To Category (i) and U.S. Patent Applications

<u> App #</u>	File Date	Status
11/222516	9/7/2005	Issued 3/10/2009 7,502,651
12/369706	2/11/2009	Issued 7/24/2012 8,229,565
11/221570	9/7/2005	Issued 2/26/2008 7,337,005
11/221578	9/7/2005	Issued 2/26/2008 7,337,006
12/051770	3/19/2008	Issued 4/29/2014 8,712,546
13/402786	2/22/2012	Pending
13/550,439	7/16/2012	Pending
14/216,805	3/17/2014	Pending
13/706,100	12/5/2012	Pending
11/221571	9/7/2005	Issued 11/11/2008 7,450,993
11/221583	9/7/2005	Issued 8/25/2009 7,580,753
11/222513	9/7/2005	Issued 12/20/2011 8,082,039
11/221587	9/7/2005	Issued 11/4/2008 7,447,546

-4-

<u>App #</u>	File Date	Status
11/952062	12/6/2007	Pending
11/952,065	12/6/2007	Pending
11/952049	12/6/2007	Pending
11/952053	12/6/2007	Allowed
14/633046	02-26- 2015	Pending
13/175488	7/1/2011	Issued 8/27/2013 8,518,092
14/633,060	02-26- 2015	Pending
13/975,083	8/23/2013	abandoned
12/022135	1/29/2008	Issued 06-02-2015 9044592
14/719,076	05-21- 2015	Pending
12/579,179	10/14/200 9	Issued 8/21/2012 8,249,701
13/558,271	10/14/200 9	Issued 12/16/2014 8,914,128
12/607,009	10/27/200 9	Issued 9,056,197 06-16-2015
13/365,163	02-02- 2012	Pending

<u> App #</u>	File Date	Status
14/726,359	05-29- 2015	Pending
12/687,737	1/14/2010	Pending
12/730,908	3/24/2010	Issued 2/19/2013 8,380,318
14/615,281	2/5/2015	Pending
12/780,696	5/15/2010	Pending
13/104,787	5/10/2011	Pending
12/893,946	9/29/2010	Pending
13/309,429	12/1/2011	Pending
13/365,163	2/2/2012	Pending
13/023,470	2/8/2011	Issued 9/10/2013 8,532,784
13/954,774	7/30/2013	Issued 7/8/2014 8,774,931
13/425,867	3/21/2012	Paying issue fee and filing continuation
14/754,007	06-29- 2015	Pending
13/458,697	4/27/2012	Pending
13/399,693	2/17/2012	Issued 9/23/2014 8,843,206
13/458,898	4/27/2012	Abandoned

-6-

4/362,543 6/3/2014 Pending  3/827,356 3/14/2013 Pending  3/827,686 3/14/2013 Pending  14/510,338 10/9/2014 Pending  13/791,641 3/8/2013 Pending  13/795,931 3/12/2013 Pending	<u>App #</u>	File Date	Status
3/827,356 3/14/2013 Pending 3/827,686 3/14/2013 Pending 14/510,338 10/9/2014 Pending 13/791,641 3/8/2013 Pending 13/795,931 3/12/2013 Pending	3/839,324	3/15/2013	Pending
3/827,686 3/14/2013 Pending 14/510,338 10/9/2014 Pending 13/791,641 3/8/2013 Pending 13/795,931 3/12/2013 Pending	4/362,543	6/3/2014	Pending
14/510,338 10/9/2014 Pending 13/791,641 3/8/2013 Pending 13/795,931 3/12/2013 Pending	3/827,356	3/14/2013	Pending
13/791,641 3/8/2013 Pending 13/795,931 3/12/2013 Pending	13/827,686	3/14/2013	Pending
13/795,931 3/12/2013 Pending	14/510,338	10/9/2014	Pending
	13/791,641	3/8/2013	Pending
14/278 586 5/15/2014 Allowed	13/795,931	3/12/2013	Pending
17/4/0,000	14/278,586	5/15/2014	Allowed
14/606,795 1/27/2015 Pending	14/606,795	1/27/2015	Pending

-7-

RECORDED: 03/24/2029